
Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Brown, Jen

32

AELC / East 32 AM ++

0:51

8:55 AM

8:04 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:11 AM Child Time / 941 Avon Belden Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / ASPEN LN & BIRCH LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Timberlake Office / 37830 CHESTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Timberlake South Mailboxes (AELC Students Only) / 37830 CHESTER RD, AVON, OH 
44011

8:26 AM 1610 Moore Rd / Right Of Way, Avon, OH 44011

8:40 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

8:55 AM Avon Early Learning Center / 3075 Stoney Ridge Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Brown, Jen

32

AELC / East 32 PM ++

1:01

4:36 PM

3:35 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:35 PM Avon Early Learning Center / 3075 Stoney Ridge Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:50 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:05 PM Child Time / 941 Avon Belden Rd, Avon, OH 44011

4:15 PM Timberlake South Mailboxes (AELC Students Only) / 37830 CHESTER RD, AVON, OH 
44011

4:17 PM Stop / ASPEN LN & BIRCH LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Timberlake Office / 37830 CHESTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:25 PM 1610 Moore Rd / Right Of Way, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Cantrall, Dorothy

1

East 1 AM

0:35

8:39 AM

8:04 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:06 AM Stop / HALSTED LN & COUNTRYSIDE LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:09 AM Stop / 3421 PELHAM PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / 3420 TRUXTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / 37096 HUNTERS TRL, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / Right Of Way, Avon, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 37118 HUNTERS TRL, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / BAUERDALE CT & STONEY RIDGE RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / STONEY RIDGE RD & ORCHARD ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 36969 JULIAN ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / N HAYES ST & DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / Briar Lakes Dr & Hatteras Way, Avon, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop / 37806 BRIAR LAKES DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 37834 BRIAR LAKES DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:27 AM Stop / 3004 Century Ln, Avon, OH 44011

8:29 AM Stop / HAYES ST & DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:30 AM Stop / 37399 DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:39 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Cantrall, Dorothy

1

East 1 PM

0:46

4:38 PM

3:52 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:52 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:03 PM Stop / 36969 JULIAN ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / Briar Lakes Dr & Hatteras Way, Avon, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 37806 BRIAR LAKES DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / 37834 BRIAR LAKES DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 3004 Century Ln, Avon, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / HAYES ST & DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 37096 HUNTERS TRL, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / HUNTERS TRL & DEER RUN, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 37118 HUNTERS TRL, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Stop / HALSTED LN & COUNTRYSIDE LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / 3599 STONEY RIDGE RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:25 PM Stop / 3421 PELHAM PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:26 PM Stop / 3420 TRUXTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:30 PM Avon Early Learning Center / 3075 Stoney Ridge Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:32 PM Stop / STONEY RIDGE RD & ORCHARD ST, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Varich, Wendy

15

East 15 AM

0:45

8:51 AM

8:06 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:13 AM Stop / 36700 LAKELAND DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 2248 GARDEN DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 2240 GARDEN DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 2249 PRIMROSE LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Drive on Lilac / 2232 Garden Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 2219 HOLLY LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / 2229 HOLLY LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / 2252 HOLLY LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Drive on Eagle Creek Dr. / 36176 Falcon Crest Ave, Avon, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 36210 FALCON CREST AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop / 35998 FALCON CREST AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Falcon Crest and vine / 35987 FALCON CREST AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:27 AM Stop / 35800 ITHACA DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:28 AM Stop / 35972 ITHACA DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:29 AM Stop / 35984 BENTLEY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:30 AM Stop / 35975 BENTLEY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:31 AM Stop / 35731 BENTLEY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:32 AM Stop / 2740 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:33 AM Stop / 35433 SETON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:33 AM Stop / 2689 SETON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:35 AM Stop / 2553 SETON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:35 AM Stop / 2464 SETON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:41 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Varich, Wendy

15

East 15 PM

0:41

4:32 PM

3:51 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:51 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:55 PM Stop / 33820 DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

3:59 PM Student, Kindercare / Detroit Rd, Avon, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / 2464 SETON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:02 PM Stop / 2553 SETON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:02 PM Stop / 2689 SETON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:03 PM Stop / 35433 SETON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 2727 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / 35731 BENTLEY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 35975 BENTLEY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / 35984 BENTLEY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:08 PM Stop / 35972 ITHACA DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 35800 ITHACA DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:10 PM Falcon Crest and vine / 35987 FALCON CREST AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 35998 FALCON CREST AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / FALCON CREST AVE & EAGLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / 36210 FALCON CREST AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 2252 HOLLY LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / 2249 HOLLY LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 2229 HOLLY LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 2219 HOLLY LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Drive on Lilac / 2232 Garden Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 2249 PRIMROSE LN, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



4:20 PM Stop / 2240 GARDEN DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / 2248 GARDEN DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / 36700 LAKELAND DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:25 PM Stop / 36725 KINZEL RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:27 PM Stop / 2871 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

2 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Khoma, Nancy

17

East 17 AM

1:00

8:56 AM

7:56 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:13 AM Stop / 32741 HEARTWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / 33362 RED OAK AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 33187 HEARTWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 33076 HEARTWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 32967 HEARTWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 33454 MILLS RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / 33801 SAN ANGELO CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 4255 VILAMOURA DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Stop / 34400 Crown Colony Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop / 4465 DORAL DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / Royal St George Dr & St Sharbel Ct, Avon, OH 44011

8:30 AM Stop / 4306 ST THERESA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

8:31 AM Stop / 4293 St. Raymond Way, AVON, OH 44011

8:31 AM Saint Marie and St. Raymond / St Anthony Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:31 AM Samuel James and St. Raymond / St Anthony Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:32 AM Stop / 4287 ST THERESA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

8:35 AM Stop / 3981 NAGEL RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:37 AM Stop / 33284 Saint James Trl, Avon, OH 44011

8:38 AM Stop / 33050 St James Trl, Avon, OH 44011

8:38 AM Stop / NAPA BLVD & ST ANTHONYS WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:39 AM Stop / 32982 Saint James Trl, Avon, OH 44011

8:40 AM Stop / ST JAMES TRL & ST THERESA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

8:40 AM Stop / 3966 ST THERESA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



8:47 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

2 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Khoma, Nancy

17

East 17 PM

0:51

4:40 PM

3:49 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:49 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:58 PM Stop / 4306 ST THERESA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

3:59 PM Stop / 4293 St. Raymond Way, AVON, OH 44011

4:00 PM St. Raymond and Saint Marie / St Anthony Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:00 PM Samual James and St. Raymond / 33513 Samuel James Lane, AVON, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / 4287 ST THERESA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 3981 NAGEL RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 33284 Saint James Trl, Avon, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 33050 St James Trl, Avon, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / NAPA BLVD & ST ANTHONYS WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:08 PM Stop / 32982 Saint James Trl, Avon, OH 44011

4:08 PM Stop / ST JAMES TRL & ST THERESA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 3966 ST THERESA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / Royal St George Dr & St Sharbel Ct, Avon, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 4465 DORAL DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 34088 CROWN COLONY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 34400 Crown Colony Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 4255 VILAMOURA DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / 33801 SAN ANGELO CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / 32741 HEARTWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:24 PM Stop / 33362 RED OAK AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:25 PM Stop / 33187 HEARTWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:26 PM Stop / 33076 HEARTWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



4:26 PM Stop / 32967 HEARTWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:28 PM Stop / 33454 MILLS RD, AVON, OH 44011

2 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Scott, Betsy

2

East 2 AM

1:12

9:07 AM

7:55 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:03 AM Stop / Moore Rd / Windmill Way, Avon, OH 44011

8:06 AM Stop / Bridge Pointe Trl & Stonewood St, Avon, OH 44011

8:09 AM Stop / 2408 QUAIL HOLLOW, AVON, OH 44011

8:09 AM Stop / 37803 Quail Hollow, Avon, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / 37455 Carleen Ave, Avon, OH 44011

8:12 AM Stop / 1908 JULIA AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / 1865 Julia Ave, Avon, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / N Doovys St & Eaton Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / 37633 N DOOVYS ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / 37763 N DOOVYS ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 37897 N DOOVYS ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / 37917 CAROLINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 37888 CAROLINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 37844 CAROLINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 37675 CAROLINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / 37865 LORIE BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Stop / 37273 CARLEEN AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop / 2335 Candlewood Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 37251 HARVEST AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:36 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

8:45 AM Stop / 3701 Williams Court, Avon, OH 44011

9:00 AM Avon Early Learning Center / 3075 Stoney Ridge Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Scott, Betsy

2

East 2 PM

0:43

4:28 PM

3:45 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:45 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:58 PM Stop / Moore Rd / Windmill Way, Avon, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / Bridge Pointe Trl & Stonewood St, Avon, OH 44011

4:03 PM Stop / 2408 QUAIL HOLLOW, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / 37803 Quail Hollow, Avon, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 37455 Carleen Ave, Avon, OH 44011

4:08 PM Stop / 1908 JULIA AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 1865 Julia Ave, Avon, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / N Doovys St & Eaton Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / 37633 N DOOVYS ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 37763 N Doovys Street, Avon, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 37897 N DOOVYS ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 37917 CAROLINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 37888 CAROLINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 37844 CAROLINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / 37675 CAROLINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 37865 LORIE BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / 37273 CARLEEN AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:20 PM Stop / 2335 Candlewood Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / 37251 HARVEST AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Student, Laura's Learning Treehouse / 37244 Colorado Ave, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Peairs, Mary

20

East 20 AM

0:53

8:44 AM

7:51 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:02 AM Stop / 2279 RIDGELAND DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:07 AM Stop / Lake Point Dr & Clifton Way, Avon, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / 1798 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 1942 JAYCOX RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 2000 JAYCOX RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 2316 NORTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 2407 NORTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 2263 NORTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Alternative Stop / 2576 COVINGTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 2640 COVINGTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 2698 COVINGTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop / 35171 Katlin Ct, Avon, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 2614 PALMER LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 2559 PALMER LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:31 AM 3276 Nagel / Nagel Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:35 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Peairs, Mary

20

East 20 PM

0:50

4:38 PM

3:48 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:48 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:53 PM 3276 Nagel / Nagel Rd, Avon, OH 44011

3:55 PM Stop / 3322 SANDY LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 2576 COVINGTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / 2640 COVINGTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / 2698 COVINGTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 35171 Katlin Ct, Avon, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / 2614 PALMER LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:08 PM Stop / 2559 PALMER LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 2316 NORTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / 2407 NORTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 2263 NORTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 1942 JAYCOX RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / 2000 JAYCOX RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:24 PM Stop / 1798 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:28 PM Stop / Lake Point Dr & Clifton Way, Avon, OH 44011

4:31 PM Stop / 2279 RIDGELAND DR, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Salomon, Dan

21

East 21 AM

0:49

8:48 AM

7:59 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:04 AM Stop / 39114 DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:06 AM Stop / EVERGREEN DR & CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:09 AM Stop / 38987 CAMELOT WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:10 AM Stop / 38863 CAMELOT WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / CHURCHILL DR & BRIDLE CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / 38874 BRIDLE CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 39052 STEEPLE CHASE, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / STEEPLE CHASE & BELMONT DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / 4728 BELMONT CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / 4724 DERBY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 4703 DERBY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / 4149 CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 3818 SWINTON CIR, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Stop / SWINTON CIR & ARLINGTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 39302 ARLINGTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 39065 DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:38 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Salomon, Dan

21

East 21 PM

0:46

4:42 PM

3:56 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:56 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:03 PM Avon Heritage Elementary School - South / 35600 Bentley Drive, Avon, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / 39114 DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 3818 SWINTON CIR, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / SWINTON CIR & ARLINGTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / 39302 ARLINGTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / EVERGREEN DR & CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / 39303 CAMELOT WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / 38987 CAMELOT WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:24 PM Stop / 38884 CAMELOT WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:24 PM Stop / 38810 CAMELOT WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:25 PM Stop / CHURCHILL DR & BRIDLE CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:26 PM Stop / 38874 BRIDLE CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:27 PM Stop / 39052 STEEPLE CHASE, AVON, OH 44011

4:27 PM Stop / STEEPLE CHASE & BELMONT DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:28 PM Stop / 4728 BELMONT CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:29 PM Stop / 4724 DERBY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:29 PM Stop / 4703 DERBY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:33 PM Stop / 39065 DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Musil, Susan

22

East 22 AM

0:56

8:54 AM

7:58 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:03 AM Stop / 36020 WYNDEMERE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:04 AM Stop / 35897 WYNDEMERE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:05 AM Corner of Waterford and Lenox / 3297 Waterford Way, Avon, OH 44011

8:06 AM Stop / 35466 TIFFANY CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:08 AM Stop / 35372 LIVINGSTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:10 AM Stop / 3575 KENSINGTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / 35280 RIEGELSBERGER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / 3619 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 3455 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 35912 HANAMAR DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 35861 RIEGELSBERGER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / 35135 RIEGELSBERGER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / Timberview Dr & Jaycox Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 3335 Parkview Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:27 AM Jaycox and E Jaycox / 2865 Jaycox Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:27 AM Jaycox and Roseanne Private Drive / Jaycox Rd & Roseann Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:29 AM Stop / EMORY DR & ELLINGTON CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:29 AM Stop / EMORY DR & CARLTON CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:30 AM Stop / EMORY DR & KETTERING CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:31 AM Stop / 35426 EMORY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:34 AM Stop / 2808 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:35 AM Stop / 35371 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:35 AM Stop / SADDLE CREEK DR & W CREEK CT, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



8:36 AM Stop / SADDLE CREEK DR & E CREEK CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:37 AM Stop / 35152 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:43 AM Stop / Avon East Elementary School, OH

2 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Musil, Susan

22

East 22 PM

0:52

4:43 PM

3:51 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:51 PM Stop / Avon East Elementary School, OH

3:59 PM Jaycox and E Jaycox / 2865 Jaycox Rd, Avon, OH 44011

4:00 PM Jaycox and Roseanne (Private Drive / Jaycox Rd & Roseann Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / EMORY DR & ELLINGTON CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / EMORY DR & CARLTON CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:02 PM Stop / EMORY DR & KETTERING CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:03 PM Stop / 35426 EMORY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 35371 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / SADDLE CREEK DR & W CREEK CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / SADDLE CREEK DR & E CREEK CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 35152 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / 35098 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 2808 SADDLE CREEK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 36020 WYNDEMERE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / WYNDEMERE WAY & EDGEMERE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / 35897 WYNDEMERE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Corner of Waterford and Lenox / 3297 Waterford Way, Avon, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / 35466 TIFFANY CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / 35372 LIVINGSTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / 3575 KENSINGTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:24 PM Stop / 35280 RIEGELSBERGER RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:26 PM Stop / 3619 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:27 PM Stop / 3455 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



4:29 PM Stop / 35912 HANAMAR DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:31 PM Stop / 35861 RIEGELSBERGER RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:33 PM Stop / 35135 RIEGELSBERGER RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:34 PM Stop / Timberview Dr & Jaycox Rd, Avon, OH 44011

4:36 PM Stop / 3428 PARKVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

2 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Weithman, Patricia

27

East 27 AM

0:46

8:51 AM

8:05 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:12 AM Stop / 39060 CRESCENT DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / ADDISON CIR & CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / PRINCETON CIR & CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 3514 CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / CASE RD & MIRAMAR DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / WESTON DR & CLAYTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / WESTON DR & SHOREMAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 39447 SHOREMAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / DENTON DR & CLAYTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / 39454 MIRAMAR DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 3668 CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop on Moon / 38960 Detroit Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:39 AM Stop / Avon East Elementary School, OH

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Weithman, Patricia

27

East 27 PM

0:42

4:37 PM

3:55 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:55 PM Stop / Avon East Elementary School, OH

4:11 PM Stop / 3070 MOON RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / 39060 CRESCENT DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / ADDISON CIR & CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / PRINCETON CIR & CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 3514 CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / CASE RD & MIRAMAR DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / WESTON DR & CLAYTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / WESTON DR & SHOREMAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:20 PM Stop / 39447 SHOREMAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / DENTON DR & CLAYTON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Stop / 39454 MIRAMAR DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / 3668 CASE RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:25 PM Stop on Moon / 38960 Detroit Rd, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Pawlowski, Dan

3

East 3 AM

0:54

8:50 AM

7:56 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:03 AM Stop / STONEY RIDGE RD & S RIDGE BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

8:05 AM Stop / 3894 STONEY RIDGE RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:08 AM Stop / 36634 WENDELL ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:08 AM Stop / 36443 WENDELL ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:09 AM Stop / 4215 GOSFORD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:10 AM Stop / 36618 GOSFORD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / 36329 Ravinia Ln, Avon, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 36301 RAVINIA LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / 4298 GATWICK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 36266 WENDELL ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 36321 MONTROSE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 36281 MONTROSE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / TRUXTON PL & SCOTTSMOUR CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / TRUXTON PL & EDENHALL TER, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Stop / 36428 S PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 36722 S PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:30 AM Stop / 36725 KINZEL RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:33 AM Stop / 2871 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:42 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Pawlowski, Dan

3

East 3 PM

0:43

4:32 PM

3:49 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:49 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:03 PM Stop / TRUXTON PL & SCOTTSMOUR CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / TRUXTON PL & EDENHALL TER, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / 36428 S PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 36566 S PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 36722 S PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / 36634 WENDELL ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:08 PM Stop / 36443 WENDELL ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 4215 GOSFORD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 36618 GOSFORD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / 36329 Ravinia Ln, Avon, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 36301 RAVINIA LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / 4298 GATWICK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 36266 WENDELL ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / 36321 MONTROSE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 36281 MONTROSE WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Stop / 3866 STONEY RIDGE RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM 3802 Stoney Ridge / 3802 Stoney Ridge Rd, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Julius, Dee

30

East 30 AM

0:57

8:54 AM

7:57 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:09 AM Stop / 3975 JAYCOX RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / 4490 JAYCOX RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / 34367 HEATHERWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / SUMMER HILL DR & WHITE PINE ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 34484 SUMMER HILL DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 4231 SPRINGVALE CIR, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / SPRINGVALE CIR & VALLEY VIEW LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / 33716 N FALL LAKE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / 4329 S FALL LAKE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 34461 LAUREL WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 33653 ST FRANCIS DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:27 AM Stop / 33640 ST FRANCIS DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:31 AM Stop / STREAM VIEW DR & BRANDY CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:34 AM Stop / 33485 VINEYARD PARK, AVON, OH 44011

8:35 AM Stop / 33581 SCHWARTZ RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:38 AM Marie Park and Mass / 3516 WILLIAMS CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:39 AM 3509 Mass Drive / 3509 Mass Dr, AVON, OH 44011

8:42 AM Stop / 2945 Stone Wheel St, Avon, OH 44011

8:43 AM Stop / 3214 Stone Wheel Run St, Avon, OH 44011

8:44 AM Stop / POTTERSTONE WAY & SCHWARTZ RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:45 AM Stop / NAPA BLVD & SCHWARTZ RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:48 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Julius, Dee

30

East 30 PM

0:56

4:41 PM

3:45 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:45 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:49 PM Stop / 33581 SCHWARTZ RD, AVON, OH 44011

3:52 PM Marie Park and Mass / 3516 WILLIAMS CT, AVON, OH 44011

3:53 PM 3509 Mass Drive / 3509 Mass Dr, AVON, OH 44011

3:56 PM Stop / 2945 Stone Wheel St, Avon, OH 44011

3:58 PM Stop / 3214 Stone Wheel Run St, Avon, OH 44011

3:59 PM Stop / POTTERSTONE WAY & SCHWARTZ RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:00 PM Stop / NAPA BLVD & SCHWARTZ RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / 3367 NAPA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

4:03 PM Stop / 33485 VINEYARD PARK, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / SONOMA WAY & NAPA BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / STREAM VIEW DR & BRANDY CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 3975 JAYCOX RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 4490 JAYCOX RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / 34411 HEATHERWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:20 PM Stop / SUMMER HILL DR & WHITE PINE ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / 34484 SUMMER HILL DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / 4231 SPRINGVALE CIR, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Stop / SPRINGVALE CIR & VALLEY VIEW LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / 33716 N FALL LAKE DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / 4329 S FALL LAKE DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:28 PM Stop / 33640 ST FRANCIS DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:28 PM Stop / 33653 ST FRANCIS DR, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



4:30 PM Stop / ST MARON BLVD & LAUREL WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:30 PM Stop / 34461 LAUREL WAY, AVON, OH 44011

2 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Wanner, Amanda

33

East 33 AM

0:53

8:43 AM

7:50 AM

Avon Local School District 

7:50 AM Avon Middle School / 3445 Long Road, Avon, OH 44011

8:02 AM Stop / 2644 JOSEPH ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:07 AM Stop / 2330 N STAR LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:08 AM Stop / 2301 N STAR LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:09 AM Stop / 32618 DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Student, Primrose / 1115 Nagel Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:23 AM Checkpoint / 1573 PEACH DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop / 32766 AVON RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:27 AM Stop / 1670 PINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:27 AM Stop / 1706 Pine Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:28 AM Stop / 32875 WALNUT DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:28 AM Stop / 1694 E ASH DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:29 AM Stop / 1682 E ASH DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:29 AM Stop / 1693 W ASH DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:30 AM Stop / 1691 Elm Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:31 AM Stop / 1677 ELM DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:31 AM Stop / 32835 ELM DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:32 AM Stop / 32850 ELM DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:37 AM Stop / 2282 Pendleton Ct, Avon, OH 44011

8:38 AM Stop / 2421 Pendleton Ct, Avon, OH 44011

8:39 AM Stop / 2239 PENDLETON CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:43 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Wanner, Amanda

33

East 33 PM

0:48

4:30 PM

3:42 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:42 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:46 PM Stop / 2911 Nagel Rd, Avon, OH 44011

3:49 PM Stop / 2644 JOSEPH ST, AVON, OH 44011

3:54 PM Stop / 2330 N STAR LN, AVON, OH 44011

3:55 PM Stop / 2301 N STAR LN, AVON, OH 44011

3:56 PM Stop / 32618 DETROIT RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / 2281 PENDLETON CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / 2282 Pendleton Ct, Avon, OH 44011

4:02 PM Stop / 2421 Pendleton Ct, Avon, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / 1573 PEACH DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 32766 AVON RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / 1670 PINE DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 1706 Pine Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 32875 WALNUT DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / 1694 E ASH DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 1682 E ASH DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 1693 W ASH DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / 1691 Elm Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 1677 ELM DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 32835 ELM DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / 32850 ELM DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Student, Primrose / 1115 Nagel Rd, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Waag, Geoffrey

34

East 34 AM

0:51

8:52 AM

8:01 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:10 AM Stop / 2571 FAIRFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / GREENFIELD DR & FAIRFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / 2507 DAEGAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 2526 DAEGAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / 2607 DAEGAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 2610 FAIRFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 2912 MOON RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 39166 WOODLAND TRL, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / WOODLAND TRL & FIELDSTONE TRL, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / 3114 WOODLAND TRL, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / 3130 WOODLAND TRL, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 3101 WHEATON DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop / 39267 Winesap Trl, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 39236 MCINTOSH PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 39277 McIntosh Pl, AVON, OH 44011

8:27 AM Stop / MCINTOSH PL & ORR'S ORCH, AVON, OH 44011

8:28 AM Stop / 39145 MCINTOSH PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:43 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Waag, Geoffrey

34

East 34 PM

0:48

4:30 PM

3:42 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:42 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:00 PM Stop / 2571 FAIRFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:01 PM Stop / GREENFIELD DR & FAIRFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:02 PM Stop / 2447 FAIRFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 2507 DAEGAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 2526 DAEGAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / 2607 DAEGAN DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 2610 FAIRFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:08 PM Stop / 2912 MOON RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 39166 WOODLAND TRL, AVON, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / WOODLAND TRL & FIELDSTONE TRL, AVON, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / 3104 WOODLAND TRL, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 3114 WOODLAND TRL, AVON, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 3130 WOODLAND TRL, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 3101 WHEATON DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 39267 Winesap Trl, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 39236 MCINTOSH PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / 39277 McIntosh Pl, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / MCINTOSH PL & ORR'S ORCH, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 39145 MCINTOSH PL, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Parsh, Annmarie

5

East 4 AM

1:00

8:55 AM

7:55 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:03 AM Stop / 3740 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:05 AM Stop / 36008 HAVERFORD PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:06 AM Stop / 36033 HAVERFORD PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:07 AM 1st Intersection / Haverford Pl & Astoria Way, Avon, OH 44011

8:07 AM Stop / HAVERFORD PL & BILLINGSLEY ROW, AVON, OH 44011

8:08 AM Stop / 36120 HAVERFORD PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:10 AM Stop / 3849 SILSBY CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / HAVERFORD PL & ASTORIA WAY, AVON, OH 44011

8:12 AM Stop / 36642 HAVERFORD PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / N PARK DR & WETHERILL CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / BELLCREST CT & AVALON CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 36765 BELLCREST DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / BELLCREST CT & TRUXTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / TRUXTON PL & GLENDENNING ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / TRUXTON PL & HUFFINGTON CIR, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / 36145 N PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 36228 S PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 36225 FERNWAY CIR, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 4413 Center Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:34 AM Stop / 35086 Keller Dr, Avon, OH 44011

8:35 AM Stop / 35571 KELLER ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:39 AM Stop / 3289 BEECH LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:41 AM Stop / 3306 N SANDY LN, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



8:44 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

2 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Parsh, Annmarie

5

East 4 PM

0:52

4:42 PM

3:50 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:50 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:57 PM Stop / 3306 N SANDY LN, AVON, OH 44011

3:59 PM Stop / 3289 BEECH LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:02 PM Stop / 35086 Keller Dr, Avon, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 35571 KELLER ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / 3740 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / 36008 HAVERFORD PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 36033 HAVERFORD PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM 1st Intersection / Haverford Pl & Astoria Way, Avon, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / HAVERFORD PL & BILLINGSLEY ROW, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 36120 HAVERFORD PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / 3849 SILSBY CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / HAVERFORD PL & ASTORIA WAY, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 36642 HAVERFORD PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:20 PM Stop / N PARK DR & WETHERILL CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / BELLCREST CT & AVALON CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Stop / 36765 BELLCREST DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / BELLCREST CT & TRUXTON PL, AVON, OH 44011

4:24 PM Stop / TRUXTON PL & GLENDENNING ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:25 PM Stop / TRUXTON PL & HUFFINGTON CIR, AVON, OH 44011

4:27 PM Stop / 36145 N PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:28 PM Stop / 36228 S PARK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:29 PM Stop / 36225 FERNWAY CIR, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



4:33 PM Stop / 4319 CENTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

2 of 210/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Wanner, Haley

37

East 40 AM

0:42

8:47 AM

8:05 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:13 AM Stop / MUIRWOOD RD & THORNTON LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / MUIRWOOD RD & HERON LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 2401 MUIRWOOD RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / 38436 RENWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / 2348 CONRAD ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / 2294 CONRAD ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / 2346 CHELSEA ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 2358 CHELSEA ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 2390 CHELSEA ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 38493 FOXGLEN AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / 38448 FOXGLEN AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / 38600 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:21 AM Stop / 2414 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop Northeast Corner / CHELSEA ST & BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Stop / 2434 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Stop / 2446 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 2490 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:38 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Wanner, Haley

37

East 40 PM

0:38

4:32 PM

3:54 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:54 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:11 PM Stop / 2490 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / 2446 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM Stop / 2434 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop Northeast Corner / CHELSEA ST & BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / 2414 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 38600 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 2401 MUIRWOOD RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 38436 RENWOOD AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / 2348 CONRAD ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 2294 CONRAD ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 2346 CHELSEA ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / 2358 CHELSEA ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:19 PM Stop / 2390 CHELSEA ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:20 PM Stop / 38493 FOXGLEN AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:21 PM Stop / 38448 FOXGLEN AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Stop / MUIRWOOD RD & HERON LN, AVON, OH 44011

4:23 PM Stop / MUIRWOOD RD & THORNTON LN, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Pappas, Chris

41

East 41 AM

0:48

8:48 AM

8:00 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:06 AM Stop / 37598 FRENCH CREEK RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:08 AM Stop / 38564 FRENCH CREEK RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / 2559 STONEFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / STONEFIELD DR & SPRINGFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / 2431 DEERFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / DEERFIELD DR & CORONADO AVE, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / 38795 RENWOOD BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 2444 DEERFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 2546 DEERFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 2620 DEERFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 2487 ROXBORO ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Stop / WOODHAWK LN & SPRINGFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:24 AM Stop / 2438 ROXBORO ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:25 AM Stop / BRADFORD LN & ROXBORO ST, AVON, OH 44011

8:28 AM Stop / FRENCH CREEK RD & N LONG RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:40 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Pappas, Chris

41

East 41 PM

0:41

4:30 PM

3:49 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:49 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:02 PM Stop / 37598 FRENCH CREEK RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 38564 FRENCH CREEK RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / 38923 BERKSHIRE AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / 2487 ROXBORO ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:08 PM Stop / WOODHAWK LN & SPRINGFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 2438 ROXBORO ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / BRADFORD LN & ROXBORO ST, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / 2559 STONEFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / STONEFIELD DR & SPRINGFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 2444 DEERFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:16 PM Stop / 2431 DEERFIELD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / DEERFIELD DR & CORONADO AVE, AVON, OH 44011

4:18 PM Stop / 38795 RENWOOD BLVD, AVON, OH 44011

4:22 PM Stop / FRENCH CREEK RD & N LONG RD, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Wellman, Terri

7

East 7 AM

0:32

8:35 AM

8:03 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:08 AM Stop / FAIRVIEW DR & BRIAR LAKES DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:08 AM Stop / FAIRVIEW DR & CARDINAL CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:09 AM Stop / FAIRVIEW DR & AVONDALE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:11 AM Stop / 38710 AMBERWOOD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:12 AM Stop / 38960 AMBERWOOD DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:13 AM Stop / 2706 AMBRIDGE DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:14 AM Stop / FAIRWOOD CIR & WAVERLY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:15 AM Stop / 38888 WAVERLY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / COLD STREAM CT & WAVERLY DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:16 AM Stop / CLEARBROOK DR & COURSEVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / CLEARBROOK DR & CURLWOOD CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / 3070 CLEARBROOK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:18 AM Stop / 3089 CLEARBROOK DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:19 AM Stop / 38773 BRIAR LAKES DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:20 AM Stop / BRIAR LAKES DR & BLUEBIRD CT, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 3084 FAIRVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:22 AM Stop / 3116 FAIRVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

8:23 AM Stop / 3158 FAIRVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Wellman, Terri

7

East 7 PM

0:39

4:27 PM

3:48 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:48 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 3158 FAIRVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:04 PM Stop / 3116 FAIRVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / 3084 FAIRVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:05 PM Stop / FAIRVIEW DR & BRIAR LAKES DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:06 PM Stop / FAIRVIEW DR & CARDINAL CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:07 PM Stop / FAIRVIEW DR & AVONDALE DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:09 PM Stop / 38710 AMBERWOOD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:10 PM Stop / 38960 AMBERWOOD DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:12 PM North Fairwood Intersection / FAIRWOOD CIR & WAVERLY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / 38888 WAVERLY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:13 PM Stop / COLD STREAM CT & WAVERLY DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / CLEARBROOK DR & COURSEVIEW DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:14 PM Stop / CLEARBROOK DR & CURLWOOD CT, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 3070 CLEARBROOK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:15 PM Stop / 3089 CLEARBROOK DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / 38773 BRIAR LAKES DR, AVON, OH 44011

4:17 PM Stop / BRIAR LAKES DR & BLUEBIRD CT, AVON, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Diaz, Elias

9

East 9 AM

0:40

8:45 AM

8:05 AM

Avon Local School District 

8:15 AM Stop / 1451 LEDGEWOOD LN, AVON, OH 44011

8:17 AM Stop / 36550 Chester Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:19 AM Chenin and Chataeu / Chenin and Chataeu, Avon, OH 44011

8:20 AM Bordeaux Mailboxes / 36661 Bordeaux, Avon, OH 44011

8:24 AM Timberlake South Mailboxes / 37830 CHESTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

8:26 AM Stop / 37902 Chester Rd, Avon, OH 44011

8:38 AM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM



Run:

Driver:

Bus #: 

Start Time:

End Time:

Total Time:

Diaz, Elias

9

East 9 PM

0:30

4:09 PM

3:39 PM

Avon Local School District 

3:39 PM Avon East Elementary School / 3100 Nagel Road, Avon, OH 44011

3:49 PM Stop / 1457 HOLLOW WOOD LN, AVON, OH 44011

3:51 PM Stop / 1451 LEDGEWOOD LN, AVON, OH 44011

3:53 PM Stop / 36550 Chester Rd, Avon, OH 44011

3:55 PM Chenin and Chataeu / Chenin and Chataeu, Avon, OH 44011

3:56 PM Bordeaux Mailboxes / 36661 Bordeaux, Avon, OH 44011

3:58 PM Timberlake South Mailboxes / 37830 CHESTER RD, AVON, OH 44011

4:00 PM Stop / 37902 Chester Rd, Avon, OH 44011

1 of 110/24/2023 2:56:16 PM


